

No. 03-1238

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IBP, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GABRIEL ALVAREZ, individually and as a class representative;  
RANULFO GUTIERREZ, individually and as a class  
representative; PEDRO HERNANDEZ, individually and as a  
class representative; MARIA MARTINEZ; RAMON MORENO;  
ISMAEL RODRIQUEZ,

*Respondents.*

---

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL J. MUELLER  
JOEL M. COHN  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER  
& FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Avenue,  
NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
JOSEPH R. GUERRA  
REBECCA K. WOOD  
NORINA IRANI EDELMAN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN  
& WOOD LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

May 16, 2005

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY RULES 14.1 AND 29.6.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Proceedings Below.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE TIME EMPLOYEES SPEND WALKING BETWEEN COMPENSABLE CLOTHES- CHANGING AND THEIR ACTUAL WORK STATIONS IS NOT COMPENSABLE UNDER SECTION 4(a) OF THE PORTAL ACT.....	13
A. The Text Of Section 4(a)(1) Of The Portal Act Makes Clear That The Walking Time At Issue Here Is Not Compensable.....	13
B. Nothing In This Court’s Decision In <i>Steiner</i> Justifies Departing From The Plain Meaning Of Section 4(a)(1).....	16
C. The History And Purpose Of The Portal Act Confirm That The Walking Time At Issue Here Is Not Compensable.....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
1. The Portal Act Superseded This Court’s Interpretations Of The FLSA, Including The Court’s Conclusion That Walking And Travel Time Are Compensable.....	21
2. The Portal Act’s Purpose And History Foreclose The Ninth Circuit’s Reading Of Both Section 4(a)(1) And <i>Steiner</i> .....	26
D. Agency Interpretive Guidance Buttresses The Conclusion That Walking Time Is Not Mandatorily Compensable .....	30
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 4(a)(1) LEADS TO ANOMALOUS RESULTS AND THE KIND OF HARMS THE PORTAL ACT WAS DESIGNED TO AVOID. ....	32
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Of Section 4(a)(1) Leads To A Host Of Anomalous Results .....	32
B. These Anomalies Cannot Be Justified On The Ground That The “Workday” Commences With The First Integral And Indispensable Act .....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armour &amp; Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944)....	4
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)....	14
<i>Carter v. Panama Canal Co.</i> , 463 F.2d 1289 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	4, 5, 15, 21, 23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14
<i>Commissioner v. Soliman</i> , 506 U.S. 168 (1993)....	15
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc. v. Bill Harbert Constr. Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 193 (2000).....	32
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	20
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984) .....	16, 24
<i>Jewell Ridge Coal Corp. v. Local No. 6167, United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 325 U.S. 161 (1945).....	4, 22
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes &amp; Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998) .....	39
<i>Mitchell v. King Packing Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 260 (1956).....	17
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979) .....	15
<i>Powell v. United States Cartridge Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 497 (1950).....	28
<i>Ralph v. Tidewater Constr. Corp.</i> , 361 F.2d 806 (4th Cir. 1966).....	15
<i>Rousey v. Jacoway</i> , —U.S.—, 125 S. Ct. 1561 (2005).....	14
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee Coal, Iron &amp; R.R. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944).....	4, 22
<i>Tum v. Barber Foods, Inc.</i> , 331 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Tum v. Barber Foods, Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2004), <i>cert. granted</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1295 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Unexcelled Chem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 59 (1953).....	23, 28
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 358 (1805).....	16
<i>Universities Research Ass’n v. Coutu</i> , 450 U.S. 754 (1981).....	23

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

29 U.S.C. § 202 .....	3
§ 203(o) .....	37
§ 206 .....	3
§ 207 .....	3
§ 216 .....	3
§ 251(a).....	5, 13, 23, 39
§ 254 .....	<i>passim</i>
40 U.S.C. § 276a <i>et seq.</i> , <i>reclassified at</i> 40 U.S.C. § 3141 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
41 U.S.C. § 35 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
29 C.F.R. §§ 775.0-794.144 .....	30
§ 790.1(b).....	2, 30
§ 790.6 .....	2, 31, 38
§ 790.7(c).....	2, 31
§ 790.7(g).....	2, 3, 6, 12, 31
§ 790.8(b)-(c).....	2, 31

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

<i>A Bill to Exempt Employers From Liability for Portal-to-Portal Wages in Certain Cases, and for Other Purposes: Hearings on S. 70 Before a Subcomm. of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 80th Cong. (1947)</i> .....	25, 26, 27
--	------------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 80-71 (1947), <i>reprinted in</i> 1947 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1029 .....	24
S. Rep. No. 80-48 (1947) .....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 104-281 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1474 .....	14
93 Cong. Rec. 2081 (1947) .....	5, 22
2254 (Mar. 18, 1947).....	36
2287 (1947) .....	24, 27, 28
